In this case, all-electric (+0,33) is more beneficial than heating with district heating (+0,13).
This is mainly due to the higher financial benefits of all-electric.

122

5.4. Sensitivity analysis
The results of the LCBA are based on information and calculations from many different
sources. Furthermore many assumptions have been made which makes the results sensitive
to the assumptions. The sensitivity of the results is tested by calculating the effects of higher
and lower costs on the total costs. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 59.
In this Table, the financial benefits are shown for district heating and all-electric. Per policy
alternative, the relative difference compares the total average costs relative to the baseline
alternative per assumption.

Table 59: Sensitivity analysis for the baseline alternative, district heating 1 and all-electric 1. For the policy alternatives the
total average costs relative to the baseline alternative are shown per assumption.

Sensitivity analysis Baseline
alternative
Absolute

District heating
1 Relative to
baseline
alternative

All-
electric 1
Relative to
baseline
alternative

 Scenario low (variable natural gas price
+40%, electricity price -34%)

Basis analysis  €   48,00   €   3,44   €   -1,15
Investment costs -30%  €   43,03   €   2,74   €   -5,37
Investment costs +30%  €   52,96   €   4,14   €   3,07
Yearly cost -30%  €   39,70   €   2,54   €   3,78
Yearly costs +30%  €   56,29   €   4,34   €   -6,08
District heating 20 m  €   48,00   €   2,65   €   -1,15
District heating 40 m  €   48,00   €   5,01   €   -1,15
District heating costs -10%  €   48,00   €   1,48   €   -1,15
District heating costs +10%  €   48,00   €   5,40   €   -1,15
Cluster size 15  €   48,00   €   4,69   €   -1,15
5 most beneficial dwellings All-electric1  €   52,29   €   4,35   €   -2,78
5 least beneficial dwellings All-electric1  €   47,20   €   3,76   €   0,73
5 most beneficial dwellings District heating 1  €   48,11   €   3,12   €   -2,66
5 least beneficial dwellings District heating 1  €   47,20   €   3,76   €   0,73
 Scenario high (variable natural gas price +103%,

var electricity price 17%)
Basis analysis  €   57,89   €   -4,14   €   -6,96
Investment costs -30%  €   52,93   €   -4,84   €   -11,18
Investment costs +30%  €   62,85   €   -3,44   €   -2,74
Yearly cost -30%  €   46,63   €   -2,77   €   -0,29
Yearly costs +30%  €   69,16   €   -5,51   €   -13,63
District heating 20 m  €   57,89   €   -4,93   €   -6,96
District heating 40 m  €   57,89   €   -2,57   €   -6,96
District heating costs -10%  €   57,89   €   -6,17   €   -6,96
District heating costs +10%  €   57,89   €   -2,11   €   -6,96
Cluster size 15  €   57,89   €   -4,40   €   -6,96
5 most beneficial dwellings All-electric1  €   62,96   €   -4,90  €   -11,44
5 least beneficial dwellings All-electric1  €   57,33   €   -3,03   €   -4,46
5 most beneficial dwellings District
heating 1  €   57,61   €   -4,85   €   -7,88
5 least beneficial dwellings District
heating 1  €   57,33   €   -3,03   €   -4,46

123

In Figure 49 and Figure 48 the percentage difference for the relative costs per alternative to
the baseline alternative are shown. The results of the sensitivity analysis show that the LCBA
reacts as expected to the change of assumptions. The policy alternative all-electric is mostly
sensitive to the change in investment costs (-21% and -5%, scenario high) and yearly costs (-
20% and -1%, scenario high) difference, which can be explained by the high investment costs
and the low yearly costs (due to energy costs) of all-electric. The all-electric alternative does
not react to the changes of assumptions for clusters or district heating (lines 6-10 in Figure 49